
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 27th February, 2024 10.30 
am 

  
Place Room X - Hampshire & IOW Fire & 

Police HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 5 DECEMBER 2023  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 To approve the open minutes from the Full Authority meeting that took 

place on 5 December 2023. 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

  
7 BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2024/25 INCLUDING 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  (Pages 11 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which presents the 

2024/25 forward budget to the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) for approval. 
  

8 ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 101 - 114) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which asks the Full 

Authority to approve the Annual Pay Policy Statement for publication on 
the website. 
  

9 HIWFRA SAFETY PLAN: YEAR 5 IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 115 - 122) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which presents and 

seeks approval for the fifth HIWFRA update of the proposed strategic 
improvement activities. 
  

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.  
  

11 BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2024/25 INCLUDING 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDIX  (Pages 123 - 
124) 

 



 To consider an example appendix for Item 7 on the agenda. 
  

12 RETROSPECTIVE BUILDING DESIGN PRINCIPLES REPROFILE OF 
CAPITAL - HEALTHY AND INCLUSIVE WORKPLACES  (Pages 125 - 
136) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding retrospective 

design principles. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 5th December, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
  Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
* Councillor David Harrison 
 

 Councillor Karen Lucioni 
*   Councillor Hugh Lumby 
    Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Donna Jones, Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire 

  
215.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Drew, Karen Lucioni and 
George Madgwick. 
  

216.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in ay matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
  

217.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 10 OCTOBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and following some minor 
updates, were agreed. 
  

218.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

219.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared that he had attended the official topping out ceremony at 
Cosham Fire Station on 19 October, marking the completion of the main 
structure as well as plans to attend the Emergency Services Carol Service in 
Winchester on the 15 December. 
 
A combined Fire Cadet and Princes Trust presentation ceremony was scheduled 
for the 14 December at Basingstoke Fire Station. The Chairman concluded by 
thanking HIWFRS staff and volunteers for all their work and service in 2023. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

220.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Members shared the following with the Authority: 

        The Chairman, Councillor Rhydian Vaughan had attended a HMICFRS 
Chiefs and Chairs meeting on the 1 November. 

        Vice-Chairman Councillor Zoe Huggins had attended meetings on the 7 
and 30 November in her Children and Young People champion role and 
was pleased to share that the first Waterlooville cadet cohort was due to 
start soon. She had also attended a meeting on performance on the 24 
November. 

       Councillor Sally Goodfellow had attended the Bishops Waltham Fire 
Station visit. She also confirmed that that Botley Fire Station was having 
an open day on 23 December. 

        Councillor Roger Price had attended a performance review meeting with 
Councillor Huggins on the 24 November, a meeting on Pensions and also 
a meeting of the Fareham Safety Committee. 

       Councillor Derek Mellor had attended the visit at Bishops Waltham Fire 
Station as well as a visit to Whitchurch Fire Station where the new 
equipment was demonstrated.  

       Councillor George Madgwick provided an update electronically sharing 
that he had met with the Director Corporate Services on CO2 reductions 
and achieving a more green and carbon friendly estate and whilst a lot of 
work had already been done, some areas like HGV fuel alternatives were 
yet to be explored. 
 

The Chairman confirmed upcoming events in December that had been sent to 
Members for their diaries and encouraged attendance if available. 
  

221.   AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer (item 7 in the minute 
book) on amendments to Contract Standing Orders. 
 
The Monitoring Officer summarised the report, which asked the Authority to 
consider the proposed amendments to improve efficiency and effectiveness 
along with operational independence of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
Members questioned whether Internal or External Audit had been liaised with 
and it was confirmed that any auditing would focus on how the Constitution and 
Standing Orders had been followed and adhered to policy rather than the rules 
themselves. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The proposed amendments to Contract Standing Orders set out at Appendix 1 
were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 
  
b) The proposed addition to Standing Orders set out in paragraph 12 above were 
approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 
 
  

Page 6



 

222.   QUARTER 2 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which set out of the quarter two forecast position for the Authority 
and provided financial updates following the Budget Report in February 2023. 
 
During questions of the report, Members learned that the programme of work 
referenced in paragraph 19 of the report would enable finances to be repurposed 
and refocussed to ensure that they were being utilised in the best area and in the 
best way. 
 
An update  would follow on the in-house HR service as referenced in paragraph 
20b of the report in early 2024 and the Police and Crime Commissioner, Donna 
Jones, confirmed that HR and Recruitment was also due to move back across in 
the Police Service. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The forecast outturn position for the financial year 2023/24 and associated 
capital programme forecasts were noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  
b) The prudential indicators and the treasury management update, including the 
treasury management indicators were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  
c) The transfer of £690,000 of one-off additional interest income to the Capital 
Payments Reserve as a contribution to the costs of the Fire Contaminants work 
identified at the October Fire Authority was approved by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 
  
d) The 2024/25 budget setting update and associated uncertainty was noted by 
the HIWFRA Full Authority.  
   

223.   2023/24 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the minute 
book), which explored how the Service had performed over the previous six 
months. 
 
The report was summarised with discussion around the wide range of areas 
covered in the report, for example response times, on-call availability and false 
alarms. It was also highlighted that there had already been an increase in 
Personal Development Reviews in the first six months of 2023/24 with a 62% 
completion rate, compared to a 53% rate for the whole of 2022/23. 
 
During questions on the report, the following was clarified: 
 

       National levels of sickness had been increasing and the Fire Service was 
only slightly higher than those in the same family group of similar 
services. 

 Both false alarms due to apparatus (automated alarms) and from good 
intent (for example, where someone believes there to be an incident but it 

Page 7



 

turns out to be a false alarm) were included in the false alarm data 
provided in the report, but these figures would be broken down further by 
all false alarm types and provided to Members at a future APAG meeting 
along with false alarms in hospitals. 

  
The Authority and Chief Fire Officer thanked staff for their work. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The 2023/24 Mid-Year Performance Update Report was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

224.   PROPERTY MATTERS  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the minute 
book), which summarised property related matters where action had already 
been taken under delegated authority. 
 
The report was highlighted and Members were happy with the content. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The items set out within the report were noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

225.   PENSIONS ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Financial 
[...]
 approval at Appendix 

E. 
 

11. The Capital and Investment Strategy is presented for approval at Appendix 
F. 

 
12. Appendix G contains the section 25 report of the Chief Financial Officer.  
 
13. Appendix H contains the Authority’s Efficiency Plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

14. That the items listed below be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

15. The 2023/24 monitoring position as set out in paragraphs 31 – 37, including 
the £500,000 contribution to the Capital Payments Reserve in 2023/24 and 
the split of the 2023/24 underspend between the Transformation Reserve 
and the Capital Payments Reserve. 

 
16. The one off pressures set out in paragraphs 65 and 66, to be funded from 

the Transformation Reserve. 
 
17. The Revenue Budget for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A1. 

 
18. The Revised Revenue Budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A2. 

 

Page 12



 

 

19. The Medium Term Financial Plan, as set out in Appendix B. 
 

20. The Capital Programme and funding as set out in Appendix C1 and exempt 
Appendix C2. 

 
21. The Reserves Strategy as set out in Appendix D.  This includes the 

contribution of £1.5m from an underspend on Capital Financing costs to the 
Transformation reserve as set out in paragraph 96 of the main report.   

 
22. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 (and the remainder of 

2023/24) as set out in Appendix E. 
 

23. Delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer to manage the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s investments and borrowing according to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

 
24. The Capital and Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix F for 2024/25, 

(and the remainder of 2023/24). 
 

25. The Section 25 Report as set out in Appendix G which should be taken into 
account by the Authority in agreeing the budget and council tax. 

 
26. The council tax requirement for the Authority for the year beginning 1 April 

2024 of £59,533,418.31.  
 

27. That the Authority’s council tax be increased by 2.99% for a Band D property 
for the year beginning 1 April 2024 and for the properties in each band to 
be increased by 2.99%, as set out in paragraph 44 of this report:  

 
Band A:  £55.23   Band E: £101.25 

Band B:  £64.43   Band F: £119.66 

Band C:  £73.64   Band G: £138.07 

Band D:  £82.84   Band H: £165.68 

 

28. That the precepts set out in paragraph 50 of this report, totalling 
£59,533,418.31 are issued on the billing authorities in Hampshire, requiring 
the payment in such instalments and on such dates set by them and 
previously notified to the Authority, in proportion to the tax base of each 
billing authority’s area as determined by them. 
 

29. That the principle of adding any early delivery of savings from the 
efficiencies developed to meet the anticipated budget gap in 2025/26 to the 
Budget Equalisation Reserve be agreed. 

 

Page 13



 

 

BACKGROUND 

30. This report builds on the position presented to the Fire Authority in 
December in the Budget Update report. Since that report was presented, 
detailed information about the Local Government Finance Settlement has 
been published. 

2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING – QUARTER 3 

31. This section covers the overall monitoring position.  The forecast position 
for the Authority in 2023/24 is an underspend of £0.804m.  A breakdown of 
the position is set out below:    

Table 1 
2023/24 
Budget 

2023/24 
Forecast 

Over / 
(under) 
spend 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 
Wholetime Firefighters 41,562 41,612 50 
On-call Firefighters 8,674 7,473 (1,201) 
Staff 16,430 16,722 292 
Other Employee Costs 2,285 2,355 70 
Premises Related Expenditure 8,183 8,476 293 
Transport Related Expenditure 2,097 2,327 230 
Supplies and Services 8,736 9,227 491 
Third Party Payments 2,778 3,003 225 
Income (4,298) (5,224) (926) 
Net Service Expenditure 86,447 85,972 (476) 
Contingency 500 500 - 
Capital Financing 1,029 755 (274) 
Planned contributions to reserves 9,174 9,174 - 
Planned draws from reserves (3,48
[...]
 
resulted in an additional £1.861m of available funding.   

44. The table below sets out the impact of a 2.99% (£2.108m) council tax 
increase for each band: 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

45. With the ongoing pressures on cost of living it is important to consider the 
impact of a Council Tax rise on the residents of Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight.  The graph below illustrates that the majority of homes in Hampshire 
will see an increase of less than £2.41 per annum.  Many residents will also 
benefit from Council Tax discounts and support, meaning that they will be 
protected from the full impact of the increase.   

 
46. Council Tax is the most significant part of the Authority’s funding and the 

3% increase is essential in ensuring the financial sustainability of the 
Authority in 2024/25 and in later years of the plan.  The increase of 3% 
brings in an additional £2.108m and is essential to the budget position in 
both 2024/25 and subsequent years.  For this reason, all the figures in this 
report assume that a 2.99% increase is applied as recommended by the 
Chief Financial Officer.   

Band Increase 
(£) 

Band A                
1.61  

Band B                
1.88  

Band C                
2.15  

Band D                
2.41  

Band E                
2.95  

Band F                
3.49  

Band G                
4.02  

Band H                
4.82  

Page 17



 

 

47. The figures below show the council tax rates for the year beginning 1 April 
2024 for the properties in each band, based on a £2.41 (3%) increase for 
Band D property: 

48. Band A:   £55.23   Band E: £101.25 

Band B:  £64.43   Band F: £119.66 

Band C:  £73.64   Band G: £138.07 

Band D:  £82.84   Band H: £165.68 

49. Combining the council tax base increase and the precept increase, the table 
below shows the precept funding due from each precepting authority for the 
year 2024/25. 

50.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

51. During 2023/24 there was a modest surplus across Council T
[...]
ancial year.   

1.2. As per the requirements of the Prudential Code, Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Fire and Rescue Authority has adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code.  This report fulfils the Fire & Rescue Authority’s legal obligation under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

1.3. This Report recommends: 
1.4. That the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2024/25, (and the remainder of 2023/24) is 
approved; and  

1.5. That authority is delegated to the Chief Financial Officer, who in turn 
discharges this function to Hampshire County Council’s Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Corporate Operations as agreed in the Service 
Level Agreement, to manage the Fire & Rescue Authority’s investments 
and borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as appropriate. 

2. Introduction 
2.1. Treasury management is the management of the Fire & Rescue Authority’s 

cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks.  The Fire & 
Rescue Authority has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of financial risk are therefore central to the Fire & Rescue Authority’s 
prudent financial management.  

2.2. Treasury risk management at the Fire & Rescue Authority is conducted within 
the framework of the CIPFA Code which requires the Fire & Rescue Authority 
to approve a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the 
start of each financial year.  This report fulfils the Fire & Rescue Authority’s 
legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the 
CIPFA Code. 

2.3. Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered 
in a different report, the Capital and Investment Strategy. 

3. External Context 

3.1. The following paragraph
[...]
Policy Statement discharges 

HIWFRA’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011. Failure to do so in a 
timely fashion could result in concerns being raised from stakeholders, 
such as employees and trade unions, regarding HIWFRS’s approach to 
openness and transparency. This risk can be mitigated by ensuring the 
updated Pay Policy Statement is approved and published on the 
HIWFRS‘s website as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

EVALUATION 

23. The publication of a Pay Policy Statement ensures that our communities 
are able to scrutinise the pay of our most senior officers and the pay 
frameworks for our employees. This requires HIWFRS to take 
accountability for its policies on pay and reward and enables interested 
stakeholders to consider the value of HIWFRS to the communities it 
serves.  

CONCLUSION 

24. In accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (openness and 
accountability in local pay), HIWFRS submits the Pay Policy Statement at 
Appendix A for consideration and approval by HIWFRA.  

RECOMMENDATION 

25. That Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority approve the 
Pay Policy Statement at Appendix A for publication on Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service’s website. 

26. That Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority approve the 
updated methodology for the annual local review of Principal Officer pay 
at Appendix B. 

 

Page 104



 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
27. Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

28. Appendix B - Methodology for the Annual Local Review of Principal Officer 
Pay 

Contact:  Molly Rowland, Director of People and Organisational Development, 
07786 086543, molly.rowland@hantsfire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 105

https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/ExcecGroup/Shared%20Documents/Hampshire%20&%20Isle%20of%20Wight%20Fire%20&%20Rescue%20Authority%20(HIWFRA)/HIWFRA%20Meetings/2024/02.%20Feb/2024-02-27%20Annual%20Pay%20Policy%20Statement%20Appendix%20A.docx
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.co

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 27th February, 2024 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
* Councillor David Harrison 
   Councillor Karen Lucioni 
 

* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
*  Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 
*  Present 

  
229.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Karen Lucioni. An apology was also 
received from Donna Jones, Police and Crime Commissioner. 
  

230.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
  

231.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 5 DECEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

232.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

233.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared that on the 5 December 2023 he and the Chief Fire Officer 
officially opened the new live fire training facilities at the Service Headquarters. 
The unit had been designed in conjunction with firefighters and was one of very 
few of its kind, offering firefighters from across HIWFRS and neighbouring 
services the opportunity to train in realistic, controlled situations, to learn how fire 
behaves in different conditions, and how best to respond. 
 
It was confirmed that the independent review by Green Park into culture within 
HIWFRS had concluded. The findings and recommendations of the report were 
being considered and would enhance the work already underway. A progress 
report would come to a later Authority meeting.  
  



 

The Chairman confirmed that he and other Members had recently completed the 
Service’s mandatory Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training and had been very 
impressed with the delivery. The Chairman had also attended an event run by 
the Service’s Fire Proud network group marking the start of LGBTQ+ history 
month with a guest speaker, Katie Cornhill, sharing her affirmation story. 
  

234.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Members provided the following updates: 
  

-    Councillor Roger Price had visited Cosham Fire Station to see how it was 
progressing and was very impressed at the work being done. He had also 
attended an external reference group (ERG) Fire Inspectorate meeting. 

-    Councillor Sally Goodfellow had attended the live fire training event on 5 
December as well as a Prince’s Trust event at Redbridge Fire Station. Cllr 
Goodfellow had visited St Mary’s Fire Station earlier in February on 
equality, diversion and inclusion (EDI) work that was ongoing and were 
keen to start a Cadets group. She had also attended EDI training for 
Members at Service Headquarters. 

-     Councillor George Madgwick shared how on behalf of Portsmouth City 
Council (PCC), he was looking for improvements to the access for the 
new Cosham Fire Station and would forward a report of PCC onto the 
Service. 

-    Councillor Fran Carpenter had attended the live fire training event as well 
as the Prince’s Trust event at Redbridge Fire Station. 

-     Councillor Derek Mellor had visited Basingstoke Fire Station in December 
as well as the EDI training at Service Headquarters. 

-     Councillor David Drew shared how he had visited the 9/11 memorial in 
New York and thought it inspiring how art and creativity had been used by 
those who had suffered. Cllr Drew had also attended the Fire Christmas 
carol service. 

-     Councillor Zoe Huggins had attended the live fire training event and the 
Fire carol service. She had also met with the Waterlooville and 
Basingstoke Prince’s Trust cohorts in her Children and Young People 
champion role. 

-     Councillor Hugh Lumby had attended the Gosport Passing Out event on 
the 6 December and Fire carol service. 

-     Councillor Rhydian Vaughan offered to forward on a report regarding the 
safe storage of lithium batteries to Members in case they were 
approached regarding storage in their local areas. 
   

235.   BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2024/25 INCLUDING MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in the 
minute book)  
 
The report was summarised by the officer, highlighting that a 2.99% increase 
had been assumed with Council Tax. 
  
During questions of the report, the following points were clarified: 



 

        The Fire Authority continued to be part of the Fire and Rescue Indemnity 
Company (FRIC), and confirmed that a lot of research and development 
was done collectively to learn and improve. Zurich Municipal however 
continued to cover elements like Business Travel, Engineering Insurance 
and Engineering Inspection. FRIC continued to encourage and invite 
others to join the entity. 

         Carbon reduction spending had been focused on electric vehicle 
charging points and improving building fabrics and the Carbon Trust was 
consulted in order to help assess the effectiveness of investments. 

         It was confirmed that there was no ‘fund’ for the Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme, as there is for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

         Future efficiencies would be closely looked at, with the HR model being 
assessed as it moved in-house. The future employment of on-call 
firefighters was not a concern for expenditure due to the lower numbers 
and the increase being steady. The timescales required for the relevant 
training and onboarding would allow time to plan to reduce other spend. 

         Members acknowledged the continuing lobbying of central government to 
contribute to the additional costs of pensions and it was confirmed that 
any money received or pension changes would be brought back to the 
Full Authority. 

         Advice was always taken with regards to borrowing. 
         Work around contaminants prioritised stations at higher risk. 

 

RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority approved the 
following: 

a) The 2023/24 monitoring position as set out in paragraphs 31 – 37, including 
the £500,000 contribution to the Capital Payments Reserve in 2023/24 and 
the split of the 2023/24 underspend between the Transformation Reserve 
and the Capital Payments Reserve. 

b)  The one off pressures set out in paragraphs 65 and 66, to be funded from the 
Transformation Reserve. 
 

c)  The Revenue Budget for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A1. 
 

d)  The Revised Revenue Budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A2. 
 

e)  The Medium Term Financial Plan, as set out in Appendix B. 
 

f)   The Capital Programme and funding as set out in Appendix C1 and exempt 
Appendix C2. 
 

g)  The Reserves Strategy as set out in Appendix D.  This includes the 
contribution of £1.5m from an underspend on Capital Financing costs to the 
Transformation reserve as set out in paragraph 96 of the main report.   
 
 



 

h)  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 (and the remainder of 
2023/24) as set out in Appendix E. 
 

i)    Delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer to manage the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s investments and borrowing according to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 
 

j)    The Capital and Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix F for 2024/25, 
(and the remainder of 2023/24). 
 

k)  The Section 25 Report as set out in Appendix G which should be taken into 
account by the Authority in agreeing the budget and council tax. 
 

l)    The council tax requirement for the Authority for the year beginning 1 April 
2024 of £59,533,418.31.  
 

m)That the Authority’s council tax be increased by 2.99% for a Band D property 
for the year beginning 1 April 2024 and for the properties in each band to be 
increased by 2.99%, as set out in paragraph 44 of the report:  

 
Band A:            £55.23                                    Band E:          £101.25 

Band B:            £64.43                                    Band F:          £119.66 

Band C:            £73.64                                    Band G:          £138.07 

Band D:            £82.84                                    Band H:          £165.68 

 

n)  That the precepts set out in paragraph 50 of this report, totalling 
£59,533,418.31 are issued on the billing authorities in Hampshire, requiring 
the payment in such instalments and on such dates set by them and 
previously notified to the Authority, in proportion to the tax base of each billing 
authority’s area as determined by them. 

  
o)  The principle of adding any early delivery of savings from the efficiencies 

developed to meet the anticipated budget gap in 2025/26 to the Budget 
Equalisation Reserve was agreed. 

   
236.   ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which sought 
approval for the Annual Pay Policy Statement for the Fire Service (item 8 in the 
minute book). 
 
The report was summarised, and it was confirmed that even though the 
methodology at Appendix B had been updated, the information required as part 
of the process remained the same. 
 
Decisions made historically by the Principal Officers Pay Review Working Group 
were always made public, but rationale for the decision remained exempt. 



 

 
It was agreed that continuing professional development awards would be looked 
at in more detail at a future APAG meeting. 

RESOLVED 
 
a) The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority approved the Pay 
Policy Statement at Appendix A for publication on Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Fire and Rescue Service’s website. 
 
b) The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority approved the 
updated methodology for the annual local review of Principal Officer pay at 
Appendix B. 
 

237.   HIWFRA SAFETY PLAN: YEAR 5 IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer on the Safety Plan 
(item 9 in the minute book), which provided an update on activity to date and 
focussed on the final year of the current plan. 
 
The report was summarised and during questions, the following points were 
clarified:  

         A lot of work had been done on community engagement, targeting 
specific areas and the communications team had been restructured to 
allow set roles to focus on consultations and community engagement. 

          Advice and guidance was provided from international learnings on a 
more general basis rather than directly. 

         A lot of improvement work had already been done around building 
regulations, but this would be looked at again following the publication 
of new building safety regulations to ensure everything had been 
covered. 

         Official actions were being awaited following Phase 2 of the Grenfell 
Tower learnings, but the Service had been proactive and already 
embedded new practice. 

  
RESOLVED 
 
The HIWFRS Safety Plan Year 5 improvements be approved by the HIWFRA 
Full Authority.  
   

238.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 
  



 

239.   BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2024/25 INCLUDING MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The Authority considered the appendix alongside the main budget item at 
agenda item 7. 
  

240.   RETROSPECTIVE BUILDING DESIGN PRINCIPLES REPROFILE OF 
CAPITAL - HEALTHY AND INCLUSIVE WORKPLACES  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 12 in the 
minute book) on retrospective building design principles and healthy and 
inclusive workplaces [SEE EXEMPT MINUTE]. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


